
 

 
 
To: Members of the  

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 1 
 

 Councillor Mrs Anne Manning (Chairman) 
Councillor John Ince (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Douglas Auld, Kathy Bance, Katy Boughey, Lydia Buttinger, 
Samaris Huntington-Thresher, Tom Papworth and George Taylor 
 

 
 A meeting of the Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on 

THURSDAY 4 AUGUST 2011 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Resources 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 www.bromley.gov.uk/meetings  

 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Rosalind Upperton 

   rosalind.upperton@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4745   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 26 July 2011 

Members of the public can speak at Plans Sub-Committee meetings on planning reports, 
contravention reports or tree preservation orders. To do so, you must have 

• already written to the Council expressing your view on the particular matter, and 

• indicated your wish to speak by contacting the Democratic Services team by no later than 
10.00am on the working day before the date of the meeting. 

 
These public contributions will be at the discretion of the Chairman. They will normally be limited to 
two speakers per proposal (one for and one against), each with three minutes to put their view 
across. 
 

To register to speak please telephone Democratic Services on 020 8313 
4745 
     ---------------------------------- 
If you have further enquiries or need further information on the content 
of any of the applications being considered at this meeting, please 
contact our Planning Division on 020 8313 4956 
     ---------------------------------- 
Information on the outline decisions taken will usually be available on 
our website (see below) within a day of the meeting. 
 



 
 

 
A G E N D A 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF ALTERNATE MEMBERS  
 

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3  
  

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 9 JUNE 2011  
(Pages 1 - 8) 

4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

SECTION 1 (Applications submitted by the London Borough of Bromley) 
  

Report 
No. 
 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 

NO REPORTS 
 

  

 

SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 
  

Report 
No. 
 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.1 Cray Valley East 9 - 14 (11/00940/FULL6) - Sunnybank, Crockenhill 
Road, Swanley.  
 

4.2 Copers Cope 15 - 20 (11/01105/FULL1) - Bishop Challoner 
School, 228 Bromley Road, Bromley.  
 

4.3 Copers Cope 21 - 26 (11/01122/FULL1) - Bishop Challoner 
School, 228 Bromley Road, Bromley.  
 

 

SECTION 3 (Applications recommended for permission, approval or consent) 
  

Report 
No. 
 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.4 Plaistow and Sundridge 27 - 32 (11/00642/FULL6) - 6 Hawes Road, 
Bromley.  
 

4.5 Bromley Common and Keston 33 - 38 (11/00962/FULL1) - The Old Forge, Chantry 
Lane, Bromley.  
 

4.6 Copers Cope 39 - 42 (11/01104/LBC) - Bishop Challoner School, 
228 Bromley Road, Bromley.  
 



 
 

4.7 Copers Cope 43 - 48 (11/01124/FULL1) - Bishop Challoner 
School, 228 Bromley Road, Bromley.  
 

4.8 Chislehurst   
Conservation Area 

49 - 52 (11/01248/FULL6) - 25 Park Road, 
Chislehurst.  
 

 

SECTION 4 (Applications recommended for refusal or disapproval of details) 
  

Report 
No. 
 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 

NO REPORTS 
 

  

 

5  CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 
  

Report 
No. 
 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

5.1 Bickley 53 - 54 (DRR/11/071) - 37 Highfield Road, Bickley.  
 

5.2 Plaistow and Sundridge 55 - 56 (DRR/11/072) - 20A Cambridge Road, 
Bromley.  
 

 

6  TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 
 

Report 
No. 
 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 

NO REPORTS 
 

  

 

7 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION:- ENFORCEMENT ACTION AUTHORISED BY 
CHIEF PLANNER UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY 

  
NO REPORT 
 

 
  
 
 
 
 



This page is left intentionally blank



 

68 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 1 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 9 June 2011 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Mrs Anne Manning (Chairman) 
Councillor John Ince (Vice-Chairman)  
Councillors Kathy Bance, Katy Boughey, Peter Dean, 
Simon Fawthrop and Tom Papworth 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors Graham Arthur, Brian Humphrys and 
Richard Scoates 
 

 
 
41 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF ALTERNATE 

MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Douglas Auld and George Taylor; 
Councillors Simon Fawthrop and Peter Dean acted as their alternates respectively.  
Apologies for absence were also received from Councillors Lydia Buttinger and Samaris 
Huntington-Thresher. 
 
42 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Visiting Ward Member Councillor Richard Scoates, declared a personal interest in item 
4.1 as a Governor of Cudham Primary School. 
 
Andy Lambert, Planning Officer declared a personal interest in item 4.5. Mr Lambert left 
the room during the discussion and vote. 
 
43 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON  14 APRIL 2011 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 April 2011 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
44 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
SECTION 1 
 

(Applications submitted by the London Borough of 
Bromley) 

 
44.1 
DARWIN 

(11/01173/FULL1) - Cudham Primary School, Jail 
Lane, Biggin Hill. 
Description of application - Single storey detached 
building comprising replacement classroom and staff 
room. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 

9 June 2011 

 

69 
 

received.  Oral representations from Ward Member, 
Councillor Richard Scoates in support of the 
application were received at the meeting; he left the 
room before the debate.  
Members having considered th
[...]
bers having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
following conditions:- 
1  Details of a scheme of boundary screening which 
should include fencing and the size, species and 
location of the proposed trees/planting shall be 
submitted within 28 days of the date of the Decision 
Notice.  Any trees or plants which within a five year 
period become seriously damaged or diseased shall 
be replaced in the next planting season with others of 
a similar size and species to those originally planted.  
The approved scheme shall be implemented in the 
first planting season following the grant of permission. 
2  Details of a screen to the southern side of the play 
frame/wendy house shall be submitted to, within 28 
days of the date of the Decision Notice and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
scheme shall be implemented and retained 
permanently thereafter unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
REASON: To ensure the protection of residential 
amenities at adjoining properties and to comply with 
policy BE1 of the Unitary Development Plan. 
 
The decision to grant planning permission has been 
taken in accordance with the adopted London 
Borough of Bromley Unitary Development Plan 
including the policies set out below, and taking into 
account all other relevant material planning 
considerations: 
Policy (UDP) 
BE1 Design of New Development. 

 
44.10 
WEST WICKHAM 

(11/00079/FULL6) - 235 Pickhurst Rise, West 
Wickham. 
Description amended to read, 'Detached 
summerhouse/outbuilding at rear (RETROSPECTIVE 
APPLICATION). 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 

Page 5



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 

9 June 2011 

 

73 
 

GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
44.11 
COPERS COPE 

(11/00994/FULL1) - Land rear of 91-117 Copers 
Cope
[...]
da to front elevation, car port and garden shed   

RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION 

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © 
Crown Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  London Borough of Bromley.  Lic. No: 
100017661

Page 13



Page 14

This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration

Description of Development: 

Construction of wooden play area including climbing apparatus with maximum 
height of 2.6m. Erection of wooden shelter with maximum height of 3.3m. Creation 
of loosefill impact absorbing material surface to south of site 

Key designations: 

Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area
London City Airport Safeguarding
London City Airport Safeguarding Birds
Urban Open Space

Proposal

This proposal is for the construction of a wooden play area including climbing 
apparatus with maximum height of 2.6m; erection of wooden shelter with maximum 
height of 3.3m;  and creation of loosefill impact absorbing material surface to south 
of site. 

Three other applications - refs. 11/01122, 11/01104 and 11/01105 are also on this 
agenda involving other works to the site. 

Location

Bishop Challoner School, formerly Shortlands House School, is a late 18th century 
Grade II Statutory Listed Building and is set within an area of Urban Open Space. 

Comments from Local Residents 

Nearby owners/occupiers were notified of the application and representations were 
received which can be summarised as follows:

Application No : 11/01105/FULL1 Ward: 
Copers Cope 

Address : Bishop Challoner School 228 Bromley 
Road Bromley BR2 0BS    

OS Grid Ref: E: 538945  N: 169431 

Applicant : Mr D Rolls Objections : YES 

Agenda Item 4.2

Page 15



! the distance from the rear gardens of Scotts Avenue to the application site is 

[...]
inded to refuse planning permission the 
   Following grounds are suggested: 
   

1 The proposed development by reason of its proximity to the boundaries with 
neighbouring residential properties would result in an unacceptable 
detrimental impact on the residential amenity for the occupiers of Nos. 6 and 

Page 18



8 Scotts Avenue thus contrary to Policy BE1 of the Unitary Development 
Plan.

Page 19



Reference: 11/01105/FULL1  
Address: Bishop Challoner School 228 Bromley Road Bromley BR2 0BS 
Proposal:  Construction of wooden play area including climbing apparatus with 

maximum height of 2.6m. Erection of wooden shelter with maximum height 
of 3.3m. Creation of loosefill impact absorbing material surface to south of 
site

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © 
Crown Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  London Borough of Bromley.  Lic. No: 
100017661

Page 20



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration

Description of Development: 

Erection of metal mesh fencing on boundary with Bromley Road to a maximum 
total height of 2.5m; erection of fencing to north of grassed area with single gate to 
east and double gate to west; replacement double gates on boundary with Scott's 
Avenue; erection of gate to west of site. 

Key designations: 

Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area
London City Airport Safeguarding
London City Airport Safeguarding Birds

Proposal

This proposal is for the erection of metal mesh fencing on the boundary with 
Bromley Road; erection of fencing to north of internal grassed area with single gate 
to east and double gate to west; replacement double gates on boundary with 
Scott's Avenue; erection of gate to west of site. 

The proposed metal mesh fencing on the boundary with Bromley Road (annotated 
at 1 on 
[...]
 excessive 
height and design and is therefore contrary to Policy BE8. In addition the site is a 
designated Urban Open Space and the scale, siting and size of the proposal is 
considered to unduly impair the open nature of the site, also contrary to Policy G8. 
The proposed 2m high metal gate on the boundary with Scotts Avenue would 
appear industrial in appearance and would be out of character with the area.

In summation, the proposals as a whole are considered to harm the setting of the 
listed building and the openness of the site. 

Background papers referred to during production of this report comprise all 
correspondence on file ref. 11/01122, excluding exempt information. 

RECOMMENDATION: MEMBERS' VIEWS ARE REQUESTED 

D00003 If Members are minded to refuse permission the following
   grounds are suggested: 

1 The proposed internal metal mesh fencing would due to its design, extent, 
height and external appearance be harmful to the character and setting of 
the listed building and would unduly impair the open nature of the 
designated Urban Open Space site, contrary to Policy G8 of the Unitary 
Development Plan. 

2 The proposed front boundary fence due to its design, extent, height and 
external appearance would be harmful to the streetscene and setting of the 
historic listed building, contrary to Policy BE8 of the Unitary Development 
Plan.

   

Page 25



Reference: 11/01122/FULL1  
Address: Bishop Challoner School 228 Bromley Road Bromley BR2 0BS 
Proposal:  Erection of metal mesh fencing on boundary with Bromley Road to a 

maximum total height of 2.5m; erection of fencing to north of grassed area 
with single gate to east and double gate to west; replacement double gates 
on boundary with Scott's Avenue; erection of gate to west of site. 

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © 
Crown Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes
[...]
es indicating the means of 
screening/minimising the visual impact of the approved ventilation system 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority within 1 month from the date of this Decision Notice. The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

Reason: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the Unitary Development Plan and 
in the interest of the appearance of the building and the visual amenities of 
the area. 

2 The extraction system hereby permitted shall not be used before 08:00 and 
after 18:00 Monday to Friday, before 09:00 and after 13:00 on Saturday and 
not at all on Sundays or Public Holidays. 

Reason: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the Unitary Development Plan and 
in the interest of the amenities of the area. 

Reasons for permission:  

In granting permission the Local Planning Authority had regard to the following  
policies of the Unitary Development Plan:  

Page 35



BE1 Design of New Development  

The development is considered to be satisfactory in relation to the following:  

(a) the impact of the development on the residential amenities of adjacent 
properties.

(b) the impact of the development on the character of the surrounding area.  

and having regard to all other matters raised. 

   

Page 36



Reference: 11/00962/FULL1  
Address: The Old Forge Chantry Lane Bromley BR2 9QL 
Proposal:  Extraction system on roof  

RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION 

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © 
Crown Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  London Borough of Bromley.  Lic. No: 
100017661

Page 37



Page 38

This page is left intentionally blank



Section ‘3’ - Applications recommended for PERMISSION, APPROVAL or
CONSENT

Description of Development: 

External landscaping treatment
[...]
to the following:  

(a) the impact of the proposal on the historical character of the Statutory Listed 
Building.  

and having regard to all other matters raised. 

   

Page 41



Reference: 11/01104/LBC  
Address: Bishop Challoner School 228 Bromley Road Bromley BR2 0BS 
Proposal:  External landscaping treatment including removal of boundary fencing and 

gate (LISTED BUILDING CONSENT) 

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © 
Crown Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  London Borough of Bromley.  Lic. No: 
100017661

Page 42



Section ‘3’ - Applications recommended for PERMISSION, APPROVAL or
CONSENT

Description of Development: 

Erection of fencing to enclose playground areas and ball court and insertion of 
double gates to a maximum height of 2.4m. Resurfacing of existing hardstanding 
areas and creation of additional hardstanding. 

Key designations: 

Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area
London City Airport Safeguarding
London City Airport Safeguarding Birds
Urban Open Space

Proposal

This proposal is for the erection of metal mesh fencing described as ‘rebound’ 
fencing to enclose playground areas and ball court and insertion of double gates 
for entry and exit to a maximum height of 2.4m. The existing hardstanding areas 
are proposed to be resurfaced with tarmac of a light grey colour and additional 
hardstanding is also proposed to be created which would replace the existing 
cricket nets/practice grounds. The additional proposed hardstanding would be 
approximately 313.5 sq m.

Three other applications – refs. 11/01122, 11/01104 and 11/011051 are also on 
this agenda involving other works to the site. 

Location

The proposal site is located to the south of the Grade II Listed Bishop Challoner 
School in close proximity to the boundary
[...]
o det. submitt  
ADD02R  Reason D02  

3 Details of the proposed slab levels of the hardstanding and the existing site 
levels shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority before work commences and the development shall be completed 
strictly in accordance with the approved levels. 

Reason: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the Unitary Development Plan and 
in the interest of the visual and residential amenities of the area. 

4 Details of the materials to be used for the hardstanding area, fencing and 
gates shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority before any work is commenced. The works shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 

Reason: In order to comply with Policies BE1 and BE8 of the Unitary Development 
Plan and in the interest of the appearance of the building and the visual 
amenities of the area. 

5 Details of the external colouring of the gates and fencing hereby permitted 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority before any work is commenced. The works shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 

Reason: In order to comply with Policies BE1 and BE8 of the Unitary Development 
Plan and in the interest of the appearance of the building and the visual 
amenities of the area. 

In granting planning permission the Local Planning Authority had regard to the
following policies of the Unitary Development Plan:  

BE1  Design of New Development  
BE8  Statutory Listed Buildings  
G8  Urban Open Space  
C7  Educational and Pre-School Facilities  
PPS5  Planning for the Historic Environment  

The development is considered to be satisfactory in relation to the following:  

(a) the appearance of the development within the curtilage of a listed building;  
(b) the relationship of the development to adjacent properties;  
(c) the impact on the open nature of the site which is designated Urban Open 

Space   
(d) the impact on the amenities of the occupiers of adjacent and nearby 

properties;

and having regard to all other matters raised. 

Page 46



Reference: 11/01124/FULL1  
Address: Bishop Challoner School 228 Bromley Road Bromley BR2 0BS 
Proposal:  Erection of fencing to enclose playground areas and ball court and insertion 

of double gates to a maximum height of 2.4m. Resurfacing of existing 
hardstanding areas and creation of additional hardstanding. 

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © 
Crown Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  London Borough of Bromley.  Lic. No: 
100017661

Page 47



Page 48

This page is left intentionally blank



Section ‘3’ - Applications recommended for PERMISSION, APPROVAL or
CONSENT

Description of Development: 

Side boundary fence in rear garden between Nos. 24 and 25. Max height 2.2 m
RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION 

Key designations: 
Conservation Area: Chislehurst 
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area
London City Airport Safeguarding
London City Airport Safeguarding Birds

Proposal

! A 2.2m high side boundary fence has been erected along part of the north-
eastern flank boundary with No.24 Park Road which consists of horizontal 
wooden slats 

! It requires planning permission as it exceeds 2m in height. 

Location

This mid-terrace property, which lies within Chislehurst Conservation Area, is 
located on the south-eastern side of Park Road, and backs onto a rear access 
road.

Comments from Local Residents 

Nearby owners/occupiers were notified of the application and representations were 
received from the owner and tenants of the adjoining property at No.24, which can 
be summarised as follows:

! loss of light to high-level side windows of conservatory 

! difficulty of maintaining windows due to closeness of
[...]
 and is screened along the eastern 
boundary by mature trees over 5m in height. The design of the building incorporating a pitched 
roof is considered to be acceptable and it does not have a significant adverse impact effect on 
the appearance of the area or the residential amenities of the adjoining properties.  

Agenda Item 5.2

Page 55



  

2

3.4    Advice has been sought from the Council’s solicitor who confirmed that the building requires 
planning permission in view of its height and siting within 2m of the boundaries. However, on 
balance it is concluded that it would not be expedient or proportionate to take enforcement 
action. 

 

 

 

        EN/ML/11/00307 

 

 

 

  

 

 

Page 56


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 9 JUNE 2011
	4.1 (11/00940/FULL6) - Sunnybank, Crockenhill Road, Swanley.
	4.2 (11/01105/FULL1) - Bishop Challoner School, 228 Bromley Road, Bromley.
	4.3 (11/01122/FULL1) - Bishop Challoner School, 228 Bromley Road, Bromley.
	4.4 (11/00642/FULL6) - 6 Hawes Road, Bromley.
	4.5 (11/00962/FULL1) - The Old Forge, Chantry Lane, Bromley.
	4.6 (11/01104/LBC) - Bishop Challoner School, 228 Bromley Road, Bromley.
	4.7 (11/01124/FULL1) - Bishop Challoner School, 228 Bromley Road, Bromley.
	4.8 (11/01248/FULL6) - 25 Park Road, Chislehurst.
	5.1 (DRR/11/071) - 37 Highfield Road, Bickley.
	5.2 (DRR/11/072) - 20A Cambridge Road, Bromley.



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 1 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 4 August 2011 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Mrs Anne Manning (Chairman) 
Councillor John Ince (Vice-Chairman)  
Councillors Douglas Auld, Kathy Bance, Katy Boughey, 
Lydia Buttinger, Samaris Huntington-Thresher, Tom Papworth  
and George Taylor 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Russell Mellor 
 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF ALTERNATE 

MEMBERS 
 

All Members were present. 
 
2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest recorded. 
 
3   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 9 JUNE 2011 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2011 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
4   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
 
 
SECTION 1 
 

 
(Applications submitted by the London Borough of 
Bromley) 
 
(NO REPORTS) 

 
 
 
SECTION 2 
 

 
(Applications meriting special consideration) 

 
4.1 
CRAY VALLEY EAST 

(11/00940/FULL6) - Sunnybank, Crockenhill Road, 
Swanley. 
Description of application - Veranda to front elevation, 
car port and garden shed RETROSPECTIVE 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
4 August 2011 
 

2 

APPLICATION. 
 

  Oral representations in support of the application 
were received at the meeting.  Comments from 
Councillor Roxy Fawthrop, in support of the 
application were reported. 

  Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED as recommended, for the reasons set 
out in the report of the Chief Planner with a further 
reason: 
REASON 3:  The existing authorised Enforcement 
action, which is currently in abeyance, shall be 
continued to secure the removal of the unauthorised 
structures. 

 
4.2 
COPERS COPE 

(11/01105/FULL1) - Bishop Challoner School, 228 
Bromley Road, Bromley. 
Description of application - Construction of wooden 
play area including climbing apparatus with maximum 
height of 2.6m. Erection of wooden shelter with 
maximum height of 3.3m. Creation of loosefill impact 
absorbing material surface to south of site. 
 
On page 18 of the Chief Planner’s report it was noted 
that the recommendation was amended to read, 
“Permission be refused”.  The Chief Planner’s 
representative provided details of the planning history 
to this site. 
Oral representations in objection to and in support of 
the application were received.  Oral representations 
from Ward Member, Councillor Russell Mellor, in 
objection to the application were received at the 
meeting.  It was reported that Environmental Health 
had no objection to the application. 
 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED THAT 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED for the following 
reasons and subject to the following conditions:  
“1.  Details of a scheme of landscaping shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority before the commencement of the 
development hereby permitted. The approved scheme 
shall be implemented in the first planting season 
following the first use of the play area and shelter or 
the substantial completion of the development, 
whichever is the sooner. Any trees or plants which 
within a period of 5 years from the substantial 
completion of the development die, are removed or 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
4 August 2011 

 

3 
 

become seriously damaged or diseased shall be 
replaced in the next planting season with others of 
similar size and species to those originally planted. 
REASON: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and to secure a visually 
satisfactory setting for the development. 
2.  Before the play area and shelter are first used a 
suitable screen to protect the adjacent properties from 
noise of a height and type to be approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority shall be erected in such a 
position along the boundary of the site as shall be 
agreed by the Authority and shall be permanently 
retained thereafter. 
REASON: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and to ensure a 
satisfactory standard of residential amenity. 
3.  The equipment hereby permitted shall be used by 
children attending the infant school only and shall only 
be used on Mondays to Fridays and not at weekends. 
REASON: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and in the interests of the 
amenities of the neighbouring residential properties.” 
In granting planning permission the Local Planning 
Authority had regard to the following policies of the 
Unitary Development Plan: 
BE1 Design of New Development 
BE8 Statutory Listed Buildings 
G8 Urban Open Space 
C7 Educational and Pre-School Facilities 
PPS5 Planning for the Historic Environment 
The development is considered to be satisfactory in 
relation to the following: 
(a)        the appearance of the development within the 

curtilage of a listed building; 
(b)        the relationship of the development to     

adjacent properties; 
(c)        the impact of then open nature of the site 

which is designated Urban Open Space; 
(d)        the impact on the amenities of the occupiers 

of adjacent and nearby properties; 
any having regard to all other matters raised. 

 
4.3 
COPERS COPE 

(11/01122/FULL1) - Bishop Challoner School, 228 
Bromley Road, Bromley. 
Description of application -.Erection of metal mesh 
fencing on boundary with Bromley Road to a 
maximum total height of 2.5m; erection of fencing to 
north of grassed area with single gate to east and 
double gate to west; replacement double gates on 
boundary with Scott's Avenue; erection of gate to west 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
4 August 2011 
 

4 

of site. 
 
On page 25 of the Chief Planner’s report it was noted 
that the recommendation was amended to read, 
“Permission be refused”.  The Chief Planner’s 
representative provided details of the planning history 
to this site.   
Oral representations in objection to and in support of 
the application were received.  Oral representations 
from Ward Member, Councillor Russell Mellor, in 
objection to the application were received at the 
meeting.   
The Chief Planner advised that the proposed 2 metre 
high metal gate on the boundary with Scotts Avenue 
would be industrial in appearance and would be 
somewhat out of character, although it was felt that 
this was not sufficiently harmful to refuse the planning 
application. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED as recommended, for the reasons set 
out in the report of the Chief Planner with an 
amendment to Reason 2: 
REASON 2:  The proposed front boundary fence due 
to its design, extent, height and external appearance 
would be harmful to the street scene and setting of the 
historic listed building, contrary to Policies BE7 and 
BE8 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

 
 
 
SECTION 3 
 

 
(Applications recommended for permission, approval 
or consent) 

 
4.4 
PLAISTOW AND 
SUNDRIDGE 

(11/00642/FULL6) - 6 Hawes Road, Bromley. 

Description of application – Two storey side and 
single storey rear extensions. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting.  The Chief Planner’s 
representative explained the relationship between the 
proposed extension and the boundary.  It was noted 
that on page 29 of the Chief Planner’s report the last 
line should be amended to read, “back 1 metre from 
the boundary with No. 55 for the first 3 metres in 
length and as such it is considered the proposal”. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED THAT 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, for 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
4 August 2011 

 

5 
 

the reasons and subject to the conditions set out in 
the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
4.5 
BROMLEY COMMON AND 
KESTON 

(11/00962/FULL1) - The Old Forge, Chantry Lane, 
Bromley. 
Description of application – Extraction system on roof 
RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED THAT 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, for 
the reasons and subject to the conditions set out in 
the report of the Chief Planner with an amendment to 
condition1: 
“1. Detailed drawings and/or samples indicating the 
means of screening/minimising the visual impact of 
the approved ventilation system shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing to the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall subsequently be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details by 
30th September 2011 and be retained as such 
thereafter. 
REASON: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and in the interest of the 
appearance of the building and the visual amenities of 
the area.” 

 
4.6 
COPERS COPE 

(11/01104/LBC) - Bishop Challoner School, 228 
Bromley Road, Bromley. 
Description of application – External landscaping 
treatment including removal of boundary fencing and 
gate (LISTED BUILDING CONSENT). 
 
The Chief Planner’s representative provided details of 
the planning history to this site.  It was noted that 
objections to the application had been received. 
Oral representations in objection to and in support of 
the application were received.  Oral representations 
from Ward Member, Councillor Russell Mellor, were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that the application 
BE DEFERRED without prejudice to any future 
consideration to await the outcome of a related 
planning application. 

 
 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
4 August 2011 
 

6 

 
 
 
 
4.7 
COPERS COPE 

(11/01124/FULL1) - Bishop Challoner School, 228 
Bromley Road, Bromley. 
Description of application -. Erection of fencing to 
enclose playground areas and ball court and insertion 
of double gates to a maximum height of 2.4m. 
Resurfacing of existing hardstanding areas and 
creation of additional hardstanding. 
 
The Chief Planner’s representative provided details of 
the planning history to this site. 
Oral representations in objection to and in support of 
the application were received.  Oral representations 
from Ward Member, Councillor Russell Mellor, in 
support of the application were received at the 
meeting.   
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED THAT 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, for 
the reasons and subject to the conditions set out in 
the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
4.8 
CHISLEHURST  
CONSERVATION AREA 

(11/01248/FULL6) - 25 Park Road, Chislehurst. 

Description of application - Side boundary fence in 
rear garden between Nos. 24 and 25. Max height 2.2 
metres RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION. 
 
It was noted that the Ordnance Survey plan attached 
to the Chief Planner’s report was incorrect and the 
correct one was tabled. 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED THAT PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, for the reasons set out 
in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
                               
 
5 CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 

 
5.1 
BICKLEY 

(DRR/11/071) - 37 Highfield Road, Bickley. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that NO FURTHER ACTION BE TAKEN. 
 
 

 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
4 August 2011 

 

7 
 

5.2 
PLAISTOW AND 
SUNDRIDGE 

(DRR/11/072) - 20A Cambridge Road, Bromley. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that NO FURTHER ACTION BE TAKEN. 

 
The Meeting ended at 8.40 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 


